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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201800448 

Address 155 Illawarra Road Marrickville   

Proposal To demolish part of the premises and carry out ground and first 
floor alterations and additions so as to provide a commercial 
tenancy on the ground floor to be used as an architect’s office 
and to provide 2 dwellings and a double garage at the rear of the 
site 

Date of Lodgement 1 November 2018 

Applicant H Pronk, N Mackenzie, T Hume and J Tarr  

Owner H Pronk, N Mackenzie, T Hume and J Tarr 

Number of Submissions 1 submission (in support) 

Value of works $230,000 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Breach to development standard 

Main Issues FSR; Existing Use Rights; Flooding 

Recommendation Deferred Commencement Consent 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of Consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Clause 4.6 Statement FSR 

Attachment D Statement regarding existing use rights 

 

 

Subject Site:  Submitters: 

Notified Area:   



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 

 

PAGE 398 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to demolish part of the 
premises and carry out ground and first floor alterations and additions so as to provide a 
commercial tenancy on the ground floor to be used as an architect’s office and to provide 2 
dwellings and a double garage at the rear of the site at 155 Illawarra Road, Marrickville. 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 1 submission was received in 
support of the proposal. 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 A portion of the development is not permissible under the zoning provision applying 
to the land and this portion of the proposal relies on existing use rights; 

 The development represents a 13.7% breach to the FSR development standard; and 

 The ground floor residential portion of the development is below the flood planning 
level applicable to the site and the applicant contends it is unreasonable for 
Council to request the floor level be raised in this circumstance. 

 
The proposal does not comply with the flood planning requirements set out in Part 2.22 of 
the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 as the ground floor residential portion of the 
development is below the flood planning level applicable to the site. However, there is scope 
within the current design to achieve compliance to ensure the residential portion of the 
development is not susceptible to inundation during a flood event.  
 
With the exception of flood management, the proposal generally complies with the aims, 
objectives and design parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning 
Policies (SEPPs), Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for a deferred commencement consent to 
address the flood planning requirements. 
 
The application represents a breach of more than 10% to the FSR development standard. 
While a portion of the development is subject to existing use rights and therefore not strictly 
subject to the development standards applicable to the site, the FSR of the proposal is still a 
consideration in assessing the suitability of the development. In the circumstances, having 
regard to the development as a whole, it is unclear if staff have delegation to determine the 
application and subsequently the application is put to the Panel for determination so as to err 
on the side of caution. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to demolish part of the premises and carry out ground and first floor 
alterations and additions so as to provide a commercial tenancy on the ground floor to be 
used as an architect’s office and to provide 2 dwellings and a double garage at the rear of 
the site and includes the following: 
 

 Demolition of the rear wall and room at the rear of the building; 

 Demolition of windows and doors within the building façade; 

 Demolition of some internal walls including on the southern side of the building to 

create a lightwell; 
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 Demolition of the double carport and concrete areas at the rear of the site; 

 Internal reconfiguration and extension to the rear of the ground floor of the building 
providing a residential use to the southern side and a commercial tenancy to the 
northern side of the building; 

 Construction of a new first floor addition providing a new residential unit above the 
commercial premises and a first floor to the residential portion of the ground 
floor; 

 Construction of two landscaped areas in the middle of the site, one serving the two 
storey residential unit and one serving the commercial tenancy; 

 Construction of a new double garage to the rear of the site accessible from Le Clos 
Lane; 

 Improvements to the façade of the building including new windows and tiling and 
restoration of period features; 

 Removal of an existing redundant vehicle crossing serving the site from Sydenham 
Road and reinstatement of the footpath and kerb; and 

 Use of the commercial tenancy as an architect’s office with operating hours of 
Monday to Friday 8.00am to 7.00pm and Saturdays from 9.00am to 12.00pm. 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of the intersection of Illawarra Road and 
Sydenham Road, Marrickville. The site consists of 1 allotment that is irregular in shape. The 
site has a total area of 246.1sqm and is legally described as Lot 287 of DP 740295.   
 
The site has primary a frontage to Illawarra Road of 12.22 metres and a secondary frontage 
to Sydenham Road of approximate 28.26 metres. 
 
The site supports a single storey mixed use building which contains a dwelling to the 
southern side of the building and a corner shop to the northern side of the building. A double 
carport is at the rear of the site and vehicle access is obtained from Le Clos Lane. 
 
The adjoining properties generally support single and two storey dwelling houses. The 
properties adjacent to the site presenting to the intersection generally support buildings of 
slightly greater scale including 132-134 Illawarra Road to the west of the site which supports 
mixed use building with commercial on the ground floor and residential above and 151 
Illawarra Road to the north of the site which supports a three storey residential flat building. 
 
The subject site is considered a period building under the MDCP 2011 and is identified as a 
flood prone lot. 
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Image 1: Site as viewed from Illawarra Road 
 

 
 

Image 2: Site as viewed from Sydenham Road 
 

4. Background 
 

4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site. 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

DA 454/98 To use the premises for the retail of auto 
spare parts and mobile motor mechanic 
office and to erect associated signs 

Approval – 22 September 
1998 

DA 432/82 To use the existing shop premises for 
sewing and pressing operation 

Approval – 8 December 1982 

Permit 7630 Installation of a take-away food bar in 
the existing mixed business 

Approval – 21 June 1979 
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4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application. 
 

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  

20 March 2019 Letter to applicant requesting additional information to address claim to 
existing use rights and a Clause 4.6 objection due to breach of FSR 
development standard and some minor amendments to address urban 
design comments. 

29 March 2019 Email to applicant outlining concerns raised by Council’s Development 
Engineer in relation to flooding and requesting the floor level of the 
ground floor residential component is raised by approximately 400mm to 
comply with the flood planning level. 

5 April 2019 Statement submitted by applicant disputing the need to raise the floor 
level to comply with flood planning requirements based on a precedent 
of recent additions in the area that have been provided a concession in 
such matters and potential amenity and heritage impacts as a result of 
the changed floor level. 

12 April 2019 Submission of amended plans, a statement regarding existing use rights 
and supporting documentation and a written Clause 4.6 objection in 
response to the matters raised in the letter dated 20 March 2019. These 
amended plans and documents are the subject of this assessment 
report. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

5(a) Existing Use Rights 
 

5(a)(i) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
 
The property is zoned B1 – Neighbourhood Centre under the zoning provision applying to 
the land. The commercial premises is permitted with consent under the zoning provisions. 
However, within the B1 zone the only residential accommodation permitted with consent are 
dwelling houses and shop top housing. These uses are defined as follows: 
 

“dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling” 
 
“shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above ground floor retail 
premises or business premises” 

 
The development provides a building which contains a commercial tenancy and two 
dwellings. As such the development cannot be considered a dwelling house. One of the 
proposed dwellings meets the definition of shop top housing being wholly located above the 
ground floor business premises. However, the dwelling in the southern part of the building 
extends over 2 floors resulting in a residential use on the ground floor with a first floor above. 
As this dwelling is not located above a ground floor retail or business premises, it cannot be 
considered shop top housing and is prohibited in the B1 zone and therefore not permissible 
under the zoning provisions applicable to the land. 
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Notwithstanding, there is currently a ground floor residence at the site and this portion of the 
development relies on existing use rights which are examined below. 
 
Division 4.11 (Part 4.65 – 4.68) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
contains provisions that provide a framework for the definition of an ‘existing use’ and 
provides further limitations and regulation for the continuation and development of existing 
uses. 
 
Firstly, Part 4.65 of the Act provides a definition of an existing use. In plain terms an existing 
use is defined in the following manner:  

 

 It is a use that was lawfully commenced 

 It is a use that is currently prohibited 

 It is a use that has not been abandoned since the time that it became a prohibited 
use 

 
The applicant has supported the application with discussion and documentation to 
demonstrate the site benefits from existing use rights and that the use has not been 
abandoned. The main points are summarised below: 

 

 Research of the property history indicates a long use as a shop and residence with 
several owners living and working at the site in the late 1800s and early 1900s 
according to the Sands Directory; 

 Under the previous environmental planning instruments applying to the land, being 
the County of Cumberland Planning Scheme Ordinance, the Marrickville 
Planning Scheme Ordinance and the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2001, residential uses on the ground floor were permissible at the site; 

 The Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 came into force in 2011, at which 
time the ground floor residential use became prohibited and became an existing 
use; 

 Building and development approvals issued in 1979, 1982 and 1998 all provide 
evidence the site was used as a shop and residence; 

 DA 454/98 approved the use of the commercial premises for the purpose of retail 
sale of auto parts under the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2001 and 
included plans which confirm the ground floor residence was in existence at that 
time and being used for residential purposes; and 

 The applicant provided a statutory declaration from the previous property owner who 
owned the site from 2008 to 2018 confirming that the site was continuously used 
as a residence and shop since 2011 when the ground floor residential use 
became prohibited. 

 
Given the above, it is considered that the ground floor residential use of the premises is a 
use that was lawfully commenced on the site which is prohibited under the current planning 
controls and has not been abandoned since 2011 when the use became prohibited. 
 
It is noted that Part 4.67(3) of the Act specifies that: 
 

“An environmental planning instrument may, in accordance with this Act, contain 
provisions extending, expanding or supplementing the incorporated provisions, but any 
provisions (other than incorporated provisions) in such an instrument that, but for this 
subsection, would derogate or have the effect of derogating from the incorporated 
provisions have no force or effect while the incorporated provisions remain in force”. 
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As such, the provisions contained in MLEP 2011 do not apply to the portion of the 
development subject to existing use rights, being the two storey dwelling to the south of the 
building. Rather, Division 4.11 of the Act services to enable the continuation of an existing 
use and refers to the relevant regulations (Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Regulation 2000) with respect to the premises being enlarged, expanded or intensified; or 
being altered or extended for the existing use. 
 

5(a)(ii) Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 
 
Clauses 41-43 of the EP&A Regulations 2000 are relevant to the development as they set 
out the matters for consideration for enlargement, expansion or intensification of existing 
uses and the consent requirements for alterations and additions to an existing use.  
 
The proposal involves alterations to the ground floor residential portion of the building which 
is permitted by Clause 41(1) of the EP&A Regulations 2000.  
 
The existing use will undergo alterations and additions which result in an increase in floor 
area within this portion of the building including an increase to the ground floor residential 
use and a new first floor and therefore constitutes an expansion of the existing use. It is 
therefore considered that the proposal does result in an enlargement, expansion or 
intensification of the existing use. This enlargement, expansion or intensification relates to 
the existing use being carried out only on the land to which the use applies and Clause 42 is 
therefore satisfied.  
 
The proposed works would be for the existing residential use of the ground floor of the 
building, thereby satisfying Clause 43(2) of the EP&A Regulations 2000. 
 

5(a)(iii) Land and Environment Court Planning Principles – Existing Use 
Assessments 
 
In Land and Environment Court proceedings Fodor Investments v Hornsby Shire Council 
[2005] NSWLEC 71 at 17, Senior Commissioner Roseth established a planning principle for 
the assessment of existing use rights. The ‘Redevelopment – existing use rights and merit 
assessment’ Planning Principle developed as a result of that judgement is used below to 
assess the merits of the development, specifically paragraph 17 which is reproduced below: 
 

“17 Four questions usually arise in the assessment of existing use rights 
developments, namely:” 

 
1. How do the bulk and scale (as expressed by height, floor space ratio and setbacks) of 

the proposal relate to what is permissible on surrounding sites? 
 
Height 
 
A maximum building height of 9.5 metres applies to the land and the immediately adjoining 
sites under Clause 4.3 of MLEP 2011. The proposal has a maximum height of approximately 
7 metres, therefore complying with the building height limit. The proposed building is 
consistent with the height anticipated under the planning controls within MLEP 2011.  
 
FSR  
 
The site is afforded an FSR of 0.85:1 in accordance with Clause 4.4 in MLEP 2011.  
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Surrounding sites generally have a maximum permissible FSR of 0.6:1. However, it is noted 
that surrounding development is on land labelled “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map and in 
accordance with Clause 4.4(2A) in MLEP 2011, should the development constitute only a 
dwelling house, the allowable FSR would be between 0.5:1 and 1.1:1 at neighbouring sites, 
depending on allotment size. 
 
The proposed FSR is 0.97:1 (238sqm) which exceeds the maximum allowable FSR of 0.85:1 
(209sqm). The extent of the breach is 29sqm. The proposed FSR is supported. Refer to 
detailed discussion later in this report under the provisions of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 in Section (b)(iii). 
 
Setbacks 
 
The setbacks proposed are generally consistent with the building setbacks of surrounding 
development. The proposal largely retains the existing building at the site and therefore 
maintains the existing nil front and side setbacks at the northern, southern and western 
elevations on the ground floor. The first floor additions to the building are setback a minimum 
of 1.5 metres from the northern and eastern boundaries, 750mm from the northern side 
boundary and 11 metres from the rear property boundary. 
 
These building setbacks are considered acceptable to ensure neighbours retain adequate 
access to sunlight, to allow view sharing, to preserve established tree and vegetation 
corridors and provide adequate separation between buildings to maintain privacy. The 
proposed building setbacks are consistent with the objectives for building setbacks within 
MDCP 2011. 
 
2. What is the relevance of the building in which the existing use takes place? 
 
The existing building on site contains a shop with an attached ground floor dwelling. The 
development would continue to be used as a mixed use building with a commercial premises 
and attached dwellings. While the development would result in an expansion of the existing 
building, the building remains of a scale and form that is consistent with surrounding 
development. 
 
3. What are the impacts of the development on adjoining land? 
 
The development has no significant adverse impacts on adjoining land. The requirements of 
MDCP 2011 do not strictly apply to the development. Despite this, the proposal is generally 
compliant with the relevant provisions of MDCP 2011 relating to privacy, overshadowing, 
visual bulk and general amenity, which is discussed later in this report. 
 
4. What is the internal amenity? 
 
The development incorporates suitably sized internal spaces, facilities, open space and a 
number of window openings for each dwelling which is resultant in acceptable internal 
amenity for this use. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal has been assessed against the four (4) planning principles established by the 
NSW Land and Environment Court in relation to existing use rights. The proposal is unlikely 
to have any unreasonable impacts upon adjoining properties and/or the streetscape. 
 
It is noted that given the proposal has established existing use rights for the two storey 
dwelling to the south of the building comprising of residential on the ground floor with further 
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residential above, there is no requirement for this portion of the development to strictly 
comply with any requirements of MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011. 
 
Notwithstanding, the provisions contained within MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011 are relevant 
to the application in that they provide guidelines to ensure the proposal is suitable with 
regard to bulk and scale, environmental considerations and amenity. An assessment of the 
development as a whole having regard to the provisions of the relevant controls is provided 
below. 
 

5(b) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007; and 

 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

 
5(b)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application indicating that the proposal achieves 
full compliance with the BASIX requirements. Appropriate conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure the BASIX Certificate commitments are implemented into the 
development. 
 

5(b)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Sydenham Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP Infrastructure) the consent 
authority must not grant consent to development on land that has a frontage to a classified 
road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the classified road will not be 
adversely affected by the development. 
 
Vehicular access to the property is provided from Le Clos Lane and as such is provided by a 
road other than the classified road. It is considered that the proposed development would not 
affect the safety, efficiency and ongoing operation of the classified road. 
 

5(b)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
2017 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 concerns the 
protection of trees identified under Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
The application would require the pruning of a street tree that is protected under MDCP 
2011. The issue of tree management is discussed later in this report under the provisions of 
MDCP 2011 in Section 5(c)(iv). 
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5(b)(iv) Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

 Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone objectives; 

 Clause 2.7 – Demolition; 

 Clause 4.3 – Height of buildings; 

 Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio; 

 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area; 

 Clause 4.6 – Exception to development standards; 

 Clause 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils; 

 Clause 6.2 – Earthworks; 

 Clause 6.3 – Flood planning; and 

 Clause 6.5 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of 
noncompliance 

Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required: 0.85:1 
 209sqm 

 
0.97:1 
238sqm 

 
13.8% 
(29sqm) 

 
No 

Height of Building 
Required: 9.5 
metres 

 
7 metres 

 
NA 

 
Yes 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(ix) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3) 
 
The property is zoned B1 – Neighbourhood Centre under the provisions of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). 
 
The component of the development comprising a commercial premises with a dwelling 
above is permissible with consent under the zoning provisions applying to the land and is 
acceptable having regard to the objectives for development in the zone under MLEP 2011. 
 
The component of the development comprising a two storey dwelling with residential 
accommodation on the ground floor is prohibited under the zoning provisions applying to the 
land. However, the site benefits from existing use rights under Division 4.11 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and is acceptable in this regard. 
 
(x) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.85:1 applies to the land as indicated on the Floor 
Space Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. 
 
The development has a gross floor area (GFA) of 238sqm which equates to a FSR of 0.97:1 
on the 246.1sqm site which does not comply with the FSR development standard. The 
application was accompanied by a written submission in relation to the contravention of the 
FSR development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011. 
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(xi) Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6) 
 
As outlined above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development standard: 
 

 Floor Space Ratio – Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 by 13.8% (29 sqm). 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The breach to the floor space ratio development standard is minor, being only 
29sqm, and despite this breach the proposal presents a building form that is 
compatible in scale with surrounding development and commensurate with a 
corner shop style development which are generally two storey; 

 The development provides a suitable level of commercial and residential uses which 
is compatible with the objectives of the zone; 

 The built form and resultant floor space ratio is acceptable in the context of 
surrounding development and numerically commensurate with the floor space 
ratio that may be applicable to some surrounding sites which could be afforded a 
floor space ratio of 1:1 on a 200sqm lot; 

 The built form and scale of the development is commensurate with the recently 
approved development at 2 Silver Street (to the east of the site) and is generally 
consistent in scale with recent proposals in the area; and 

 The development results in no adverse amenity or streetscape impacts as a result of 
the built form proposed and generally complies with the relevant controls with 
MDCP 2011. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B1 – Neighbourhood Centre zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

 The development provides a small-scale business premises which will serve the 
needs of people in the surrounding community; 

 The development provides housing attached to a permissible non-residential use and 
is of a type and scale compatible with the surrounding area; and 

 The development provides a shop front which is a suitable size to generate an active 
street frontage. 
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal presents a bulk and scale to the streetscape and neighbouring 
buildings that is consistent with the scale and form of surrounding development 
being low scale two storey dwellings houses and mixed use buildings; 

 The development exhibits a density and bulk in relation to the site area that is 
consistent with surrounding development and in particular, is commensurate in 
scale to the other corner sites fronting the Illawarra Road and Sydenham Road 
intersection; and 

 The development does not result in any adverse environmental or amenity impacts to 
the public domain or neighbouring developments and generally complies with the 
relevant planning controls designed to minimise any such impact. 

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from floor space ratio 
and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
(xii) Flood Planning (Clause 6.3) 
 
The land is identified as land that is shown as “Flood planning area” on the Flood Planning 
Area Map within Part 2.22 of MDCP 2011 and is affected by overland flows as identified in 
the Marrickville Valley Flood Study and is subject to flooding in a 1 in 100 year storm event. 
 
Clause 6.3(2) of MLEP 2011 applies to any land at or below the flood planning level. The 
maximum flood planning level at the site has been determined to be RL 6.66m AHD and as 
such any floor levels of the development must be set at RL 6.96m AHD (flood planning level 
plus 300mm freeboard) in accordance with Part 2.22 of MDCP 2011. 
 
The ground floor of the development has a floor level of RL 6.57m AHD and is 390mm below 
the required floor level given the flood planning level applicable to the site. 
 
During the assessment process, Council’s Development Engineer reviewed the application 
and determined that a floor level of RL 6.57m AHD is suitable for the commercial component 
of the development as this is an existing commercial space that is not being extensively 
altered by the proposal and would not present an unacceptable risk to life given the limited 
use of the space as an office. 
 
However, a floor level of RL 6.57m AHD within the ground floor residential component of the 
development is not suitable and presents adverse risk to life given the use of the area as a 
dwelling and such the proposed floor level would leave the dwelling susceptible to water 
inundation during a flood event. The development involves substantial alterations in this 
location, including altering the roof and several walls and rooms within the space and 
requiring a change in floor level is not considered onerous given the scope of work being 
undertaken. 
 
As such, during the assessment process Council requested the applicant submit amended 
plans raising the floor level to the ground floor residence to RL 6.96m AHD to comply with 
flood planning requirements. 
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Amended plans were submitted during the assessment process but the floor level was not 
amended and remains proposed at RL 6.57m AHD. Control 8 within Part 2.22 of MDCP 
2011 allows minor additions of habitable floor area of up to 30sqm at or below the flood 
planning level if the applicant can demonstrate there are no practical alternatives for 
constructing the extensions above the flood planning level. The development provides an 
extension of approximately 5sqm at the ground floor and based on this the applicant 
contends that the development does not have to adhere to the flood planning level 
requirements in accordance with MDCP 2011. 
 
The applicant submitted a written document outlining the possible impacts of raising the floor 
level and disputing the need to increase the floor level for the reasons summarised below: 
 

 Such a change in floor level would result in poor amenity for the dwelling due to the 
need to have multiple floor levels throughout the site and providing an awkward 
entry to the dwelling as steps would need to be introduced; 

 The change in floor level would impact the usability of the private open space as 
stairs would need to be introduced and the increase rear level could result in 
privacy impacts to neighbouring properties; 

 Raising the floor level at the front of the ground floor dwelling would impact the 
existing window at this location resulting in an impact to the period features of 
the building; 

 A nearby development at 2 Silver Street (DA201700154) adjacent to the east of the 
site was approved with a ground floor level below the flood planning level 
applicable to that site; and 

 A nearby development at 159 Illawarra Road (DA201600635) to the south of the site 
was approved with a ground floor level below the flood planning level applicable 
to that site. 

 
Overall, the applicant contends that the ground floor additions are minor and that this 
constitutes an exemption to the flood planning requirements in relation to floor levels. The 
applicant contends a precedent has been set in the area where Council has not required 
internal floor levels to be raised to comply with the flood planning level and that no practical 
alternatives exist due to the impacts raising the floor level would have on the internal 
amenity of the proposed dwelling. 
 
Council’s Development Engineer reviewed the applicant’s written response and retains the 
position that the floor level should be raised to comply with the flood planning level for the 
reasons summarised below: 
 

 Both nearby developments referenced by the applicant were first floor additions to 
dwelling houses and while these proposals did include minor ground floor 
increases in habitable floor area, in both circumstances the ceilings of the 
dwelling were largely maintained and there was limited practical scope for the 
ground floor levels to be increased to adhere to flood planning levels and 
maintain a BCA compliant floor to ceiling height; 

 Additionally, in both nearby developments there was no practical way to protect the 
properties from inundation during a flooding event by raising a portion of the floor 
level; 

 In contrast, the proposed development includes complete demolition of the existing 
ceiling and roof of the building and as such has a much greater scope to comply 
with the flood planning requirements than other nearby developments which 
were smaller scale alterations and additions to dwelling houses; and 

 In this circumstance there is a practical solution to comply with the flood planning 
level as raising the floor level within the front portion of the ground floor 
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residence will protect the house from inundation during a flooding event and as 
such the exemptions afforded by Control 8 within Part 2.22 of MDCP 2011 do not 
apply to the development. 

 
In light of the above comments, Council’s Development Engineer has provided the following 
solution to ensure compliance with Part 2.22 of MDCP 2011 which addresses the concern 
raised by the applicant. 
 
The 1 in 100-year flood level for the site has been determined to be RL 6.66m AHD at the 
front of the property (Illawarra Road), and RL 6.13m AHD at the back of the property. The 
freeboard required is 300mm. Therefore, the finished floor level shall be RL 6.96m AHD at 
the front of the property (Illawarra Road), and RL 6.43m AHD at the back of the property. 
 
The proposed finished floor level is RL 6.57m AHD. Therefore protection of the rear has 
been satisfied and there is no need to amend the floor levels in this location, removing the 
need for additional stairs to the rear private open space and eliminating possible usability 
and privacy concerns in this area. 
 
To protect the building at the front the floor levels would need to be raised to the required RL 
6.96m AHD in the area shown in red below. Image 3 also includes the possible location of 
stairs. 
 

 
 
Image 3: Extract from ground floor plan showing floor area to be raised to RL 6.96m AHD 
 
Raising the internal floor level of bedrooms 1 and 2 and part of the hallway at the front of 
ground floor residence would protect the property from inundation during a flooding event 
with minimal impacts to internal amenity and is a considered a practical solution to comply 
with flood planning requirements. 
 
Furthermore, given the internal floor to ceiling height proposed on the ground floor, an 
increase in floor level to RL 6.96m AHD could be accommodated without altering the 
proposed ceiling height or the overall height of the proposal. This is illustrated in Image 4 
below. 
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Image 4: Extract from section showing internal ceiling height in relation to required floor level 
 
Additionally, raising the floor level in this location would have no impacts on the bedroom 
window fronting Illawarra Road which could be retained and would remain a usable window. 
The required floor level of RL 6.96m AHD is 390mm above the current proposed floor level 
of RL 6.57m AHD. The existing window would be a minimum of 200mm clear of the required 
internal floor level and would act as a full length window serving the room with a person of 
average height still able to access the window for outlook. This is demonstrated in the image 
below. Should privacy be a concern given the windows location on the street, the bottom 
pane of the window can be fixed and frosted to mitigate privacy concerns. 
 

 
 
Image 5: Extract from elevation showing location of window in relation to required floor level 
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Given the above, it is considered that the development must comply with flood planning 
requirements and a portion of the floor level of the residential ground floor should be raised 
to RL 6.96m AHD in order for Council to be satisfied the development is not susceptible to 
flood risk having regard to the flood hazard of the land whereby the proposal incorporates 
appropriate measures to manage risk to life in accordance with Clause 6.3(3) of MLEP 2011. 
 
There is scope to increase the floor level of ground floor residents without altering the 
proposed ceiling heights or overall height of the proposal or resulting in adverse amenity 
impacts to the original window fronting Illawarra Road, in contrast to the arguments put 
forward by the applicant. 
 
Therefore, it is considered acceptable to impose a Deferred Commencement condition of 
consent requiring the submission of amended plans prior to the issue of any active consent 
to ensure compliance with flood planning requirements. The recommended conditions are 
included in Attachment A. 

 
5(c)  Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. 
 

5(d)  Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 

Part Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 

Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 

Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility No but acceptable – 
see discussion below 

Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 

Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing Yes 

Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 

Part 2.10 – Parking Yes – subject to 
conditions 

Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 

Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Spaces No but acceptable – 
see discussion below 

Part 2.20 – Tree Management Yes – subject to 
conditions 

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
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Part Compliance 

Part 2.22 – Flood Management Yes subject to the 
imposition of deferred 
commencement 
conditions – see 
discussion above in 
Section 5(b)(iv)(viii) 

Part 2.23 – Acid Sulfate Soils Yes 

Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 

Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development Yes – subject to 
conditions 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Equity of Access and Mobility (Part 2.5) 
 
Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 requires consideration to be given to accessibility before granting 
development consent. 
 
For the commercial component of the development Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 requires the 
following: 
 

 Appropriate access for all persons through the principal entrance of a building and a 
continuous accessible path of travel (CAPT), designed in accordance with the 
National Construction Code (Building Code of Australia) and relevant Australian 
Standards; and 

 General access for all persons to appropriate sanitary facilities and other common 
facilities including kitchens, lunch room, shower facilities and outdoor 
recreational facilities. 

 
The existing commercial premise is not accessible and no works are proposed to make the 
commercial tenancy accessible. While this is contrary to MDCP 2011, the proposal largely 
maintains the existing commercial tenancy and includes limited work to the commercial area 
being only a small rear extension and internal fitout. As such, it considered onerous to 
require the development to upgrade the commercial premises to provide accessibility. 
 
Additionally, any accessible upgrade that would be required to the principal entrance of the 
commercial tenancy wold compromise the period shopfront and doorway which is a positive 
element of the building and streetscape and severely limit the functionality of the internal 
space given any ramp would occupy a substantial amount of floor area. 
 
The applicant has submitted a Statement of Unjustified Hardship within the Statement of 
Environmental Effects in accordance with the requirements of MDCP 2011 requesting an 
exemption from the accessibility requirements which is supported for the reasons discussed 
above. 
 
Given the circumstances, the proposed development is considered reasonable having 
regard to the accessibly and a variation to the requirements of Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 is 
considered acceptable. 
 
Despite the above, the requirements of MDCP 2011 are effectively superseded by the 
introduction of the Premises Standards.  An assessment of whether or not these aspects of 
the proposal fully comply with the requirements of relevant Australian Standards and the 
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Premises Standards has not been undertaken as part of this assessment. That assessment 
would form part of the assessment under the Premises Standards at the Construction 
Certificate stage of the proposal. 
 
(ii) Parking (Part 2.10) 
 
The site is located in Parking Area 2 under Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. The following table 
summarises the car and bicycle parking requirements for the development: 
 

Component Control Required Proposed Complies? 

Car Parking 

Dwellings 0.25 per studio or 
1br unit + 0.5 per 2 
or 3+br unit for 
residents 

1br unit + 3br unit 
= 1 space 

2 spaces 
 
Yes 
 Commercial 

tenancy 
1 per 80sqm GFA 
for customers & 
staff 

69sqm 
= 1 space 

TOTAL REQUIRED : 2 spaces 

 
Bicycle Parking 

Dwellings  1 per 2 units for 
residents + 1 per 
10 units for visitors 

2 units 
= 2 spaces 

 
2 bicycle 

racks 
Yes 

Commercial 
tenancy 

1 per 300sqm GFA 
for staff + 1 per 
500sqm GFA for 
customers if 
premises over 
1000sqm GFA 

69sqm GFA 
= 0 spaces 

TOTAL REQUIRED: 2 Spaces 

 
The development provides two car parking spaces within the garage at the rear of the site 
and 2 bicycle parking spaces on site. As such, the development complies with the parking 
provisions of MDCP 2011. A condition is included in Attachment A requiring one car parking 
space to be allocated to the larger dwelling and one car parking space be allocated to the 
commercial tenancy. 
 
(iii) Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18) 
 
Part 2.18.11.7 of MDCP 2011 requires mixed use developments to provide each dwelling 
with an area of private open space in the form of a deck or balcony accessible from the 
principal living area of the dwelling with a minimum area of 8sqm and a minimum width of 2 
metres. The landscaped areas for mixed use developments are assessed on merit. 
 
The development provides the larger two storey unit with an outdoor courtyard accessible 
from the principal living area of approximately 20sqm with and minimum width of 3.9 metres 
which complies with Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011. 
 
However, the development provides the single shop top unit with a balcony/terrace 
accessible from the principal living area of approximately 6.6sqm with a width of 1.95 metres 
to 1.3 metres which does not comply with Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011. An extract of the terrace 
with dimensions is below. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 

 

PAGE 415 

 
Image 6: Extract showing private open space of shop top dwelling 

 
While the proposal does provide an area of private open space for the shop unit, this area 
does not strictly comply with the dimension and size requirements of MDCP 2011, however 
the private open space is considered acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

 The unit proposed is a modest one bedroom unit and the terrace area proposed is 
considered a suitable size to provide an area of outdoor recreation for any future 
occupants; 

 The terrace area has been well designed as an extension of the living area and can 
be used interchangeably with the indoor space; and 

 The terrace has been orientated to achieve a high level of solar access and provide 
suitable amenity to the unit. 

 
Given the size of the proposed unit and the high quality design of the private open space 
area proposed, the development is considered acceptable for the reasons discussed above 
and a variation to the requirements of Part 2.18.11.7 of MDCP 2011 is acceptable. 
 
(iv) Tree Management (Part 2.20) 
 
The proposal will impact a street tree on Sydenham Road adjacent to the site and pruning of 
the tree will be required to facilitate the development. 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who provided the 
following comments: 
 

“There are no trees located on the site.  There is a Callistemon viminalis (Weeping 
Bottlebrush – street tree) located within the footpath on the Sydenham Road frontage 
of the site.  
 
A small portion of the canopy overhangs the subject site and minor pruning will be 
required to clear the garage roofline if the application is supported. Condition provided.  
It is likely that the existing garage slab has limited (if not excluded) tree roots from 
entering the site however this is not certain. 
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Conditions have been provided to mitigate impacts to the tree if roots have entered the 
site.”   

 
Council’s Tree Management Officer has agreed to the proposal from the site subject to the 
imposition of appropriate tree management conditions which are included in Attachment A. 
 
(v) Hours of Operation (Part 5.3.1.4) 
 
The proposal seeks to use the commercial premises as an architect’s office. The hours of 
operation proposed are 8.00am to 7.00pm Mondays to Fridays and 9.00am to 12.00pm 
Saturdays. 
 
The site is located within a small commercial neighbourhood centre at the intersection of 
Illawarra Road and Sydenham Road. While there is residential accommodation within close 
proximity of the site the hours of operation proposed are within traditional business hours 
and are unlikely to result in any adverse impacts. The use of the premises as a small office 
is a use that is unlikely to result in adverse amenity impacts by way of noise, patrons or 
deliveries and the hours of operation proposed are acceptable. 
 
A condition is included in Attachment A restricting the hours of operation to the hours 
proposed. 

5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned B1 – Neighbourhood Centre and although a portion of the development is 
not permissible in the zone, the development benefits from existing use rights and is 
generally acceptable having regard to the incorporated provisions. Provided that any 
adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to 
accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 

5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the MDCP 2011 for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  1 submission was received in support of the proposal and raised no 
concerns. 
 

5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The 
proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 

6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

 Heritage Officer (for urban design comment); 

 Development Engineer; and 

 Tree Management Officer 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. The carrying out of the development 
would result in an increased demand for public amenities and public services within the area. 
A contribution of $16,435.51 would be required for the development under Marrickville 
Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is 
included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 

 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011 and while a portion of the development is not permissible under the zoning provisions 
applying to the land, existing use rights have been established and the development is 
consistent with the incorporated provisions. 
 
Notwithstanding, the residential accommodation on the ground floor is below the flood 
planning level which is contrary to the flood planning requirements and leaves the property 
susceptible to inundation in a flood event. There is scope to raise the internal floor level 
without requiring an increase in the height of the development and it is considered this issue 
could be resolved through the submission of amended plans as part of a deferred 
commencement. 
 
The application is considered suitable for the issue of a deferred commencement consent 
subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. THAT the Inner West Local Planning Panel approve a variation to the floor space ratio 

prescribed by Clause 4.4 in the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011, as it is 
satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters 
required to be demonstrated by Clause 4.6 of that Plan, and the proposed 
development would be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 
of that particular standard and objectives for development within the zone 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant a Deferred Commencement consent for Development 
Application No. 201800448 to demolish part of the premises and carry out ground and 
first floor alterations and additions so as to provide a commercial tenancy on the 
ground floor to be used as an architect’s office and to provide 2 dwellings and a double 
garage at the rear of the site at 155 Illawarra Road Marrickville subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 

 

PAGE 418 

Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 statement, FSR 
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Attachment D – Statement regarding existing use rights 
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